Library fund—two hundred and sixty-four one-thousandths of a mill.

Section 4. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 14, 1921.

No. 551, S.]

[Published July 23, 1921.

CHAPTER 582.

AN ACT to repeal subsections (2) and (3) of section 20.37 of the statutes; paragraphs (c), (d) and (e) of subsection (4) of section 20.38 of the statutes; paragraph (b) of subsection (6); paragraphs (b) and (d) of subsection (7); paragraphs (d), (h) and (i) of subsection (8); paragraph (d) of subsection (9) and subsection (14), of said section 20.38; to amend the introductory paragraph and paragraph (c) of subsection (1) of section 20.38; paragraphs (a) and (f) of subsection (2); paragraphs (a), (af) and (b) of subsection (4); paragraphs (a). (af), and (b) of subsection (5); paragraphs (a), (af) and (c) of subsection (6); paragraphs (a), (af), (c) and (f) of subsection (7); paragraphs (a), (af), (c), (e) and (g) of subsection (8); to create paragraph (k) of subsection (8); to amend paragraphs (a), (af) and (c) of subsection (9); to create paragraph (g) of subsection (9); and to amend paragraphs (a), (af) and (c) of subsection (10) and paragraphs (a), (af), (c), (d) and (f) of subsection (11), all a part of said section 20.38, and to create subsections (2) and (3) of section 20.37, relating to the board of normal regents, and the normal schools, and making appropriations.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsections (2) and (3) of section 20.37; paragraphs (c), (d) and (e) of subsection (4); paragraph (b) of subsection (6); paragraphs (b) and (d) of subsection (7); paragraphs (d), (h) and (i) of subsection (8); paragraph (d) of subsection (9); and subsection (14), all a part of section 20.38 of the statutes are repealed.

SECTION 2. The introductory paragraph and paragraph (c) of subsection (1) of section 20.38 of the statutes; paragraphs (a) and (f) of subsection (2); paragraphs (a), (af) and (c) of subsection (3); paragraphs (a), (af), and (b) of subsection (4);

paragraphs (a), (af) and (b) of subsection (5); paragraphs (a), (af) and (c) of subsection (6); paragraphs (a), (af), (c) and (f) of subsection (7); and paragraphs (a), (af), (c), (e) and (g) of subsection (8)a, all a part of said section 20.38 of the statutes are amended to read: (20.38) (1) (Introductory Clause) For the board of normal regents, annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1921, * * * twenty-three thousand seven hundred dollars, for the execution of the functions of said board. Of this there is allotted:

- (20.38) (1) (c) No part of this appropriation shall be used for salaries, compensations, or traveling expenses of any persons or officials other than members of the board of normal regents, the secretary of the board, the business agent, the physician, the accountant, and stenographers, except that not to exceed * * * three hundred fifty dollars, annually, may be used for small administrative expenses, for investigations of the several normal schools, including the traveling expenses of teachers for conferences relating to questions of administration of the normal schools.
 - (20.38) (2) (a) * * * On July 1, 1920, * * * two hundred thirty-six thousand dollars, for operation. On July 1, 1921, not to exceed five thousand dollars and on July 1, 1922, not to exceed five thousand dollars, for operation of summer school only.
- (20.38) (2) (f) On July 1, * * * 1921, not to exceed fifty thousand dollars, and on July 1, * * * 1922, not to exceed fifty thousand dollars, as contingent appropriations, no part of which shall be expended unless the state board of normal regents shall report to the state board of education that the increase in attendance at a particular institution or institutions, necessitates additional help. Thereupon the state board of education shall pass upon such needs, and allow so much of said appropriation as it shall deem necessary.
 - .(20.38) (3) For the normal school at Eau Claire:
 - (20.38) (3) (a) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * * 1921, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of Insurance; * * * and the cost of coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to section 32.04 of the statutes, including the freight charges and local hauling charges thereon. On July 1, 1921, eighty-four thousand six hundred forty dollars and annually, beginning July 1, 1922, eighty-seven thousand seven hundred forty dollars, for operation. Of

the appropriation on July 1, 1921, for operation, sixty-two thousand seven hundred fifty dollars and of the annual appropriation thereafter for operation, sixty-five thousand eight hundred fifty dollars shall be used for no other purpose than the salaries of teachers.

- (20.38) (3) (af) * * * On July 1, 1920, nine hundred dollars, on July 1, 1921, sixteen hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1922, thirteen hundred dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.
- (20.38) (3) (c) * * * July 1, 1918, six thousand six hundred seventy-five dollars, on July 1, 1921, sixteen thousand three hundred fifty dollars, and on July 1, 1922, six thousand five hundred fifty dollars, for permanent property and improvements including terrazzo floors.
 - (20.38) (4) For the normal school at La Crosse:
- (20.38) (4) (a) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1921, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of insurance; * * * and the cost of coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to section 32.04 of the statutes, including the freight charges and local hauling charges thereon. On July 1, 1921, one hundred thirty-one thousand five hundred forty dollars and annually, beginning July 1, 1922, one hundred thirty-seven thousand two hundred forty dollars, for operation. Of the appropriation on July 1, 1921, for operation, ninety-eight thousand four hundred dollars and of the annual appropriation thereafter for operation, one hundred four thousand one hundred dollars shall be used for no other purpose than the salaries of teachers.
- (20.38) (4) (af) * * * On July 1, 1920, two thousand three hundred dollars, on July 1, 1921, five thousand one hundred fifty dollars, and on July 1, 1922, seventeen hundred dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.
- (20.38) (4) (b) * * * On July 1, 1920, five thousand six hundred fifty dollars, on July 1, 1921, fifteen thousand two hundred thirty-five dollars and on July 1, 1922, twelve thousand nine hundred fifty dollars, for permanent property and improvements, except buildings and purchase of land.
 - (20.38) (5) For the normal school at Milwaukee:
- (20.38) (5) (a) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1921, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of insurance; * * * and the cost of coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to section 32.04 of the statutes, including the freight

charges and local hauling charges thereon. On July 1, 1921, two hundred forty-four thousand nine hundred fifteen dollars and annually, beginning July 1, 1922, two hundred fifty-five thousand two hundred sixty-five dollars, for operation. Of the appropriation on July 1, 1921, one hundred ninety-seven thousand two hundred five dollars and of the annual appropriation thereafter for operation, two hundred seven thousand five hundred fifty-five dollars shall be used for no other purpose than the salaries of teachers.

- (20.38) (5) (af) * * * On July 1, 1920, four thousand seven hundred dollars, on July 1, 1921, eight thousand nine hundred twenty-five dollars, and on July 1, 1922, eight thousand nine hundred fifty dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.
- (20.38) (5) (b) * * * On July 1, 1920, five thousand dollars, for permanent property and improvements, except purchase of land. On July 1, 1921, fifty-five thousand nine hundred fifty dollars, and on July 1, 1922, fifteen thousand two hundred fifty dollars, for permanent property and improvements. Of the amount appropriated on July 1, 1921, not to exceed forty thousand dollars is allotted to the purchase of four acres of land facing Kenwood Boulevard at the head of Farwell Avenue.
 - (20.38) (6) For the normal school at Oshkosh:
- (20.38) (6) (a) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1921, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of insurance; * * * and the cost of coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to section 32.04 of the statutes, including the freight charges and local hauling charges thereon. On July 1, 1921, one hundred sixty thousand one hundred forty-five dollars and annually, beginning July 1, 1922, one hundred sixty-seven thousand six hundred forty-five dollars, for operation. Of the appropriation on July 1, 1921, for operation, one hundred twenty-four thousand six hundred ninety dollars and of the annual appropriation thereafter for operation, one hundred thirty-two thousand one hundred ninety dollars shall be used for no other purpose than the salaries of teachers.
- (20.38) (6) (af) * * * On July 1, 1920, two thousand one hundred dollars, on July 1, 1921, eighteen hundred fifty dollars, and on July 1, 1922, eighteen hundred fifty dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.
- (20.38) (6) (c) * * * On July 1, 1920, five thousand dollars, on July 1, 1921, thirteen thousand four hundred thirty

dollars, and on July 1, 1922, twelve thousand nine hundred thirty dollars, for permanent property and improvements, except purchase of land.

(20.38) (7) For the normal school at Platteville:

- (20.38) (7) (a) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1921, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of insurance; * * * and the cost of coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to section 32.04 of the statutes, including the freight charges and local hauling charges thereon. On July 1, 1921, ninety-five thousand eight hundred seventy dollars and annually, beginning July 1, 1922, ninety-nine thousand five hundred seventy dollars, for operation. Of the appropriation on July 1, 1921, for operation, sixty-nine thousand one hundred dollars, and of the annual appropriation thereafter for operation seventy-two thousand eight hundred dollars shall be used for no other purpose than the salaries of teachers.
- (20.38) (7) (af) * * * * On July 1, 1920, three thousand two hundred dollars, on July 1, 1921, eight thousand four hundred twenty-five dollars, and on July 1, 1922, eight thousand four hundred twenty-five dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.
- (20.38) (7) (c) * * * On July 1, 1920, four thousand two hundred dollars, on July 1, 1921, thirteen thousand five hundred fifty dollars, and on July 1, 1922, eleven thousand eight hundred dollars, for permanent property improvements, except purchase of land.
- (20.38) (7) (f) On July 1, 1919, twenty-five thousand dollars, for remodeling the power and heating plant, and on July 1, 1921, six thousand and seventy-seven dollars for completing the remodeling of and equipping the power and heating plant.
 - (20.38) (8) For the normal school at River Falls:
- (20.38) (8) (a) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1921, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of insurance; * * * and the cost of coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to section 32.04 of the statutes, including the freight charges and local hauling charges thereon. On July 1, 1921, one hundred thirty-five thousand eighty dollars and annually, beginning July 1, 1922, one hundred forty thousand four hundred fifteen dollar for operation; of the appropriation on July 1, 1921, for operation, one hundred three thousand eight hundred ninety dollars and of the annual appropriation thereafter for operation one hun-

dred nine thousand two hundred twenty-five dollars shall be used for no other purpose than the salaries of teachers.

- (20.38) (8) (af) * * * On July 1, 1920, three thousand three hundred fifty dollars, on July 1, 1921, seven thousand seven hundred forty dollars, and on July 1, 1922, seven thousand three hundred eighty dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.
- (20.38) (8) (c) On July 1, 1919, ten thousand two hundred dollars, * * * on July 1, 1920, seven thousand five hundred fifty dollars, of which two thousand fifty dollars shall be available for no other purpose than the purchase of live stock, on July 1, 1921, fifteen thousand six hundred eighty dollars, and on July 1, 1922, twelve thousand six hundred fifty dollars, for permanent property and improvements, except purchase of land.
- (20.38) (8) (e) * * * On July 1, 1918, thirty thousand dollars, for the erection and equipment of a power and heating plant; on July 1, 1917, two thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1918, two thousand dollars for general remodelling; on July 1, 1921, fourteen thousand six hundred six dollars, for further remodelling the power and heating plant, equipping the same, connecting that plant with north hall and the S. A. T. C. barracks by conduits and necessary piping, and for equipping the barracks with radiators; and on July 1, 1922, ten thousand dollars for completing the work of remodelling and equipping the power and heating plant, including the purchase and installation of an additional boiler.
- (20.38) (8) (g) On July 1, 1919, sixteen thousand dollars for buildings and fixtures, for the purchase of land adjoining the present school lands, and buildings thereon. Any moneys received from the sale of any buildings on such land may be used for the purchase of additional land, or for land improvements on the land so purchased.
- Section 3. A new paragraph is added to subsection (8) of section 20.38 of the statutes to read: (20.38) (8) (k) On July 1, 1921, for expenses theretofore incurred as follows: three hundred seventy-four dollars and forty-five cents for permanent property improvements; one hundred forty dollars and twelve cents for repairs and maintenance; and seventy-three dollars and fifty-four cents for operation.
- Section 4. Paragraphs (a), (af), and (c) of subsection (9) of section 20.38 of the statutes are amended to read: (20.38) (9) For the normal school at Stevens Point:

(20.38) (9) (a) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1921, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of insurance; * * * and the cost of coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to section 32.04 of the statutes, including the freight charges and local hauling charges thereon. On July 1, 1921, one hundred twenty-nine thousand five hundred ninety dollars and annually, beginning July 1, 1922, one hundred thirty-five thousand four hundred ninety dollars for operation. Of the appropriation on July 1, 1921 for operation, one hundred thousand four hundred dollars and of the annual appropriation thereafter for operation, one hundred six thousand three hundred dollars shall be used for no other purpose than the salaries of teachers.

(20.38) (9) (af) * * * On July 1, 1920, three thousand five hundred dollars, on July 1, 1921, seventeen thousand eight hundred fifty-one dollars, and on July 1, 1922, eleven thousand nine hundred fifty dollars, for property repairs and maintenance. The repairs for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1922, shall include the replacement of an entire roof and repairs for the reduction of the fire hazard.

(20.38) (9) (c) * * * On July 1, 1920, five thousand dollars, on July 1, 1921, eleven thousand and twenty-five dollars, and on July 1, 1922, eleven thousand four hundred seventy-five dollars for permanent property and improvements, except purchase of land.

Section 5. A new paragraph is added to subsection (9) of section 20.38 of the statutes to read:

(20.38) (9) (g) On July 1, 1922, sixteen thousand dollars for the construction and equipment of a rural school building.

SECTION 6. Paragraphs (a), (af) and (c) of subsection (10), and paragraphs (a), (af), (c), (d) and (f) of subsection (11) of section 20.38 of the statutes are amended to read:

(20.38) (10) For the normal school at Superior:

(20.38) (10) (a) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1921, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of insurance; * * * and the cost of coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to section 32.04 of the statutes, including the freight charges and local hauling charges thereon. On July 1, 1921, one hundred twelve thousand five hundred eighty-five dollars and annually, beginning July 1, 1922, one hundred sixteen thousand five hundred eighty-five dollars, for operation. Of the appropriation on July 1, 1921, for operation, eighty-four thousand four hundred

dollars and of the annual appropriation thereafter for operation, eighty-eight thousand and four hundred dollars shall be used for no other purpose than the salaries of teachers.

(20.38) (10) (af) * * * On July 1, 1920, one thousand four hundred fifty dollars, on July 1, 1921, eight hundred ten dollars, and on July 1, 1922, eight hundred ten dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.

(20.38) (10) (e) * * * On July 1, 1921, thirteen thousand nine hundred ninety dollars and on July 1, 1922, twenty-one thousand and seventy-five dollars, of which latter not to exceed eight thousand dollars is allotted for the construction of a stairway in the main building, for permanent property and improvements, except purchase of land.

(20.38) (11) For the normal school at Whitewater:

(20.38) (11) (a) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1921, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of insurance; * * * and the cost of coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to section 32.04 of the statutes, including the freight charges and local hauling charges thereon. On July 1, 1921, one hundred twenty-six thousand eight hundred twenty dollars, and annually, beginning July 1, 1922, one hundred thirty-two thousand eight hundred twenty dollars, for operation. Of the appropriation on July 1, 1921, for operation, one hundred thousand two hundred dollars, and of the annual appropriation thereafter for operation, one hundred six thousand two hundred dollars shall be used for no other purpose than the salaries of teachers.

(20.38) (11) (af) * * * On July 1, 1920, three thousand five hundred dollars, on July 1, 1921, four thousand five hundred twenty-five dollars, and on July 1, 1922, four thousand twenty-five dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.

(20.38) (11) (c) On July 1, 1920, four thousand seven hundred dollars, on July 1, 1921, fifteen thousand seventy-five dollars, and on July 1, 1922, nine thousand five hundred twenty-five dollars, for permanent property and improvements except purchase of land.

(20.38) (11) (d) On July 1, 1917, five thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1918, thirty thousand dollars, for the construction and equipment of a *power and* heating plant.

(20.38) (11) (f) On July 1, 1919, fifteen thousand dollars, for the erection and equipment of a power and heating plant, and on July 1, 1921, twenty-five thousand seven hundred seventy-nine

dollars for completing and equipping the power and heating plant and connecting the plant with the school buildings by conduits and necessary piping.

Section 7. Two new subsections are added to section 20.37 of the statutes to read: (20.37) (2) From time to time as needed and as approved by the governor, secretary of state and state treasurer an amount not to exceed six hundred five thousand dollars for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1922, and an amount not to exceed five hundred fifty-five thousand dollars for the year ending June 30, 1923.

(20.37) (3) On July 1, 1921, fifty thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1922, two hundred thousand dollars to carry out the provisions of section 20.38, (11) (g) of the statutes.

SECTION 8. This act shall take effect upon July 1, 1921. Approved July 14, 1921.

No. 550, S.]

[Published July 23, 1921.

CHAPTER 583.

AN ACT to repeal subsection (1) and paragraphs (a), (b) and (d) of subsection (2) of section 20.40; paragraphs (f), (g). (jn) and (n) of subsection (1) of section 20.41; and paragraphs (ab) of subsection (2) of section 20.41 of the statutes; to amend subsections (3), (4) and (6) of section 20.40 and paragraphs (ab), (c) and (d) of subsection (1) of section 20.41; to create paragraphs (f) and (g) of subsection (1) of section 20.41; to amend paragraphs (a), (b) and (d) of subsection (2), paragraphs (b), (c), (d), (e), (h), (i) and (l) of subsection (3), and subsections (7) and (9) of section 20.41 of the statutes, and to create a new subsection (1); and paragraphs (g) and (h) to subsection (2); and subsections (7) and (8) to section 20.40 of the statutes, relating to the university, and making appropriations.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (1) and paragraphs (a), (b), and (d) of subsection (2) of section 20.40; paragraphs (f), (g), (jn) and (n) of subsection (1) of section 20.41; and paragraph (ab) of subsection (2) of section 20.41 of the statutes are repealed.

Section 2. Subsections (3), (4) and (6) of section 20.40 and